IPG Laser GmbH, 2007
Proprietary Information. All rights reserved
Issued 03.05.2007
 YLP-2/500/50
 Ytterbium Pulsed Fiber Laser
User’s Guide
Ytterbium Pulsed Fiber Laser  Model YLP-2/500/50
 2

 18
Firmware commands
N Name Type Code,
hex Description
1 Vendor/
Device
read 90 Device answers by the device, CR-terminated ASCII-string.
The string is written to the device during manufacturing process.
2 Serial Number read 91 Device returns its serial number.
Example: assuming that device serial number is “1234567”
bytes to send from computer to the device: 91 0D
bytes replied by the device: 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 0D
3 Get
Firmware ID
read A0 Device returns firmware version
4 Read module
status
read 8D Device answers by the CR-terminated ASCII-string. To obtain status
information, conversion to unsigned integer (16 bit) should be made.
Description of bits in status bytes:
Bit 16 (MSB) = reserved
Bit 12–Bit 15  = reserved
Bit 11 = 1 – Back reflection alarm active
 = 0 – Normal operation
Bit 10 = 1 – Temperature alarm active
 = 0 – Normal operation
Bit 9 = Reserved
Bit 8 = 1 –Alarm master oscillator active
 = 0 – Normal operation
Bit 7 = Reserved
Bit 6 = 1 –Guide laser ON
 = 0 – Guide laser OFF
Bit 3-5 = Reserved
Bit 2 = 1 – External modulation input ON state
 = 0 – External modulation input OFF state
Bit 1 = Reserved
Bit 0 (LSB) = 1 – Emission enable (LaserON state)
 = 0 – Emission disable (LaserOFF state)
5 LaserON write 89 Command to switch enable laser emission and switch the laser into
“LaserON state”. After receiving this command the laser is capable to emit
power. “Emission” LED starts indicate active state. The output optical power
depends on pump diodes currents and external “Modulation” input state.
Example:
bytes to send from computer to the device: 89 0D
6 LaserOFF write 8A Command to disable emission and switch the laser into “laser OFF state”.
The laser stops to emit regardless of preset pump current and “Modulation”
input state. “Emission” LED is OFF.
Example:
bytes to send from computer to the device: 8A 0D
7 Set pump
diodes current
write 80 Command sets pump level, which determines the optical power.
Parameter: percentage of current relative to maximum value, acceptable
range 0…100 %.
Example 1: set current to 35%
bytes to send from computer to the device: 80 33 35 0D
Example 2: set current to 100%
bytes to send from computer to the device: 80 31 30 30 0D
Example 2: set current to 0% (no pump current)
bytes to send from computer to the device: 80 30 0D
8 Read pump
diodes current
read 82 Device return measured pump diodes current in percent relative to maximum
value.
Note:  that the value depends on “Modulation” input state.
Ytterbium Pulsed Fiber Laser  Model YLP-2/500/50
 19
N Name Type Code
hex
Description
9 Read back
pump diodes
current
read 81 Reads back current preset by “Set pump diodes current” command. For safety
reason this command is recommended to be used every time before “LaserON”
command to check preset value of pump current.
Return value is current in percents relative to maximum value.
Example: assuming that preset current is 12%.
bytes to send from computer to the device: 81 0D
bytes replied by the device: 31 32 0D
10 Read output
power
read 83 Read measured average value of output power value is in W.
Note 1 . Power depends on “Modulation” input state.
Note 2 . Power depends on pulse repetition rate,
 since pulse energy is limited by 2 mJ.
The accuracy of monitor is better than ±30%.
11 Read device
temperature
read 86 Device reports measured temperature of the laser, value in °C.
If the temperature goes over the operating limits, the pump current will be
automatically switched off.
12 Read
maximum
temperature
read 87 Read maximum acceptable device operating temperature in °C. The value of
temperature is preset at the factory.
13 Read
minimum
temperature
read 88 Read minimum acceptable device operating temperature in °C. The value of
temperature is preset at the factory.
14 Set repetition
rate
write 84 Set pulse repetition rate for the device.
Parameter: pulse frequency in kHz, acceptable range 20…50 kHz
Example 1: set PRR to 20 kHz
bytes to send from computer to the device: 84 32 30 0D
Example 2: set PRR to 49 kHz
bytes to send from computer to the device: 84 34 39 0D
Note:  changing of PRR is available only if the laser is in “LaserOFF” state.
15 Read
repetition rate
read 85 Returns current pulse repetition rate, value in kHz.
16 Read
minimum
repetition rate
read 94 Read minimum acceptable pulse repetition rate. The value is preset at the
factory.
17 Read
maximum
repetition rate
read 95 Read maximum acceptable pulse repetition rate. The value is preset at the
factory.
18 Guide laser
ON
write C4 Switches ON guide laser
19 Guide laser
ON
write E4 Switches OFF guide laser
20 Read back
reflection
counter